

RECEIVED CLERK'S OFFICE

### **BEFORE THE POLLUTION CONTROL BOARD OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS**

JUN 2 0 2001

STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

)
)
)
)
)
)

4

AS 01-9 (Adjusted Standard - Water)

#### **NOTICE OF FILING**

TO: Clerk, Illinois Pollution Control Board State of Illinois Center 100 West Randolph Street Suite 11-500 Chicago, IL 60601

Illinois Environmental Protection Agency 1021 N. Grand Avenue East Springfield, IL 62794-9276

Illinois Department of Natural Resources 524 South Second Street Springfield, IL 62701-1787

PLEASE TAKE NOTICE that on Wednesday, June 20, 2001, we filed the attached Certificate of Publication with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board, a copy of which is herewith served upon you.

Respectfully submitted,

**RHODIA, INC. AND THORN CREEK BASIN SANITARY DISTIRCT** 

By: Air H Muly One of Its Attorneys

Roy M. Harsch Sheila H. Deely GARDNER, CARTON & DOUGLAS 321 North Clark Street Chicago, Illinois 60610 (312) 644-3000

THIS FILING SUBMITTED ON RECYCLED PAPER

# THE STAR NEWSPAPERS

Published by Star Publications TINLEY PARK, ILLINOIS, 60477

The Chicago Heights Star, Chicago Heights, IL 60411 The Hazel Crest-Country Club Hills Star, Hazel Crest, IL 60429 The Homewood-Flossmoor Star, Homewood, IL 60430 The Matteson-Richton Park Star, Matteson, IL 60443 The Park Forest Star, Park Forest, IL 60466 The Crete-University Park Star, Crete, IL 60417

STATE OF ILLINOIS ) COUNTY OF COOK ) ss: COUNTY OF WILL )

The undersigned, being duly swom, says that he is the authorized agent of the Midwest Suburban Publishing, Inc., a corporation, organized under and by virtue of the laws of the State of Delaware, publisher of the newspaper known as THE STAR NEWSPAPERS, published in Cook and Will Counties. Said paper is of general circulation throughout said village, county, state more than twelve months prior to the first publication of said advertisement and that the advertisement, or copy whereof, is hereto annexed was published in said newspaper on the following dates,

6/14/01

The Star Newspaper is a newspaper as defined in Act-Chapter 100, Sections 1 and 5, Illinois Revised Statutes.

Authorized Agent

Subscribed and sworn to before me this

X Con

Notary Public

······		
(	OFFICIAL SEAL	į.
9	LINDA L. CONRAD	
	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS	
4	NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF ILLINOIS MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: 08/20/04	ł

RECEIVED **CLERK'S OFFICE** 

## JUN 2 0 2001

STATE OF ILLINOIS Pollution Control Board

NOTICE OF PETITION BY RHODIA, INC. AND THE , THORN CREEK BASIN SANITARY DISTRICT BEFORE THE ILLINOIS POLLUTION On April 27, 2001, Rhodia, Inc., located in Chicago heights, Cook County, Illinois, and the Iborn Creek Basin Sanitary District ("District") filed a Petition or an Adjusted Standard with Standa, Standa, Pollution ( the District request relief frc life, as the standard standard adv.105, as they apply Rhodia's discharge of wa water to the District and Districts: discharge to Th Creek, Rhodia is, seekinn Yanufactures for an Adjusted Standard the Illinois Pollution Co Board, which has docketed Creek. Princuta is just a plant, which expand its silica plant, which manufactures inorganic phos-phate chemicais primarily for food use and precipitated silica for use in the tire and toothpaste markets. The wastewater from this plant expansion is proposed to be discharged to the District. The District discharges to Thom Creek approximately 10.1 miles upstream of its confluence with the Little Calumet River. The production of silica generates a waste stream that has elevated levels of total discolved solids and sulfates. The discharge tot and sulfates in Thom Creek and the Little claumet River. Rhodia seeks an adjusted standard based upon the lack of any adverse environmental impact. Any person may cause a public hearing to be held in the above-desonbed adjusted standard proceeding by filing a hearing proceeding by filing a hearing treuast should clearly indicate the docket number for the band to the Clerk of the Board, Ilinois Pollution Control Board, Ilinois Pollution Control Board, Ilinois Pollution Control Board, Ilinois Pollution Street, Step 1-500, Chicago, Illinois Star 2649829 manufactures in phate chemicals tar 2649829

### **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

The undersigned certifies that a copy of the foregoing **Notice of Filing and Certificate of Publication** was filed by hand delivery with the Clerk of the Illinois Pollution Control Board and served upon the parties to whom said Notice is directed by first class mail, postage prepaid, by depositing in the U.S. Mail at 321 North Clark Street, Chicago, Illinois on Wednesday, June 20, 2001.

And & pluty

CH01/12160310.1